Instruments. The amendments to ASC Topic 326 require immediate recognition of estimated credit losses expected to occur over the remaining life of
many financial assets, including trade receivables. For companies that qualify as smaller reporting companies, the amendments in this update are effective
for interim and annual periods beginning after January 1, 2023. We are currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2016-13 on our consolidated financial
statements and note disclosures.

12

Revisions of Prior Period Financial Statements

As stated in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, we revised our consolidated financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, as well as for interim periods in 2019 and 2018, for immaterial operating costs and expenses that were
inappropriately capitalized. The following is a summary of the revisions to our unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2019:

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2019
($ in thousands, except per share) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Total revenue $ 20,852 $ — $ 20,852
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of rentals, exclusive of depreciation stated separately below 6,300 407 6,707
Depreciation and amortization 5,867 53 5,920

Total operating costs and expenses 34,413 460 34,873
  Operating loss (13,561) (460) (14,021)
Loss before provision for income taxes (13,472) (460) (13,932)

Income tax benefit 1,240 113 1,353
  Net loss (12,232) (347) (12,579)
  Loss per share, basic (0.93) (0.03) (0.96)
  Loss per share, diluted (0.93) (0.03) (0.96)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
($ in thousands, except per share) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Total revenue $ 58,738 $ — $ 58,738
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of rentals, exclusive of depreciation stated separately below 18,544 996 19,540
Depreciation and amortization 17,108 109 17,217

Total operating costs and expenses 71,497 1,105 72,602
  Operating loss (12,759) (1,105) (13,864)
Loss before provision for income taxes (12,192) (1,105) (13,297)

Income tax benefit 890 253 1,143
  Net loss (11,302) (852) (12,154)
  Loss per share, basic (0.86) (0.07) (0.93)
  Loss per share, diluted (0.86) (0.07) (0.93)

13

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
($ in thousands) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Retained earnings balance at January 1, 2019 $ 152,291 $ (949) $ 151,342
Total stockholders' equity at January 1, 2019 260,181 (949) 259,232
Net income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2019 357 (259) 98
Retained earnings balance at March 31, 2019 152,648 (1,208) 151,440
Total stockholders' equity at March 31, 2019 261,396 (1,208) 260,188

Net income (loss) for the three months ended June 30, 2019 $ 573 $ (246) $ 327
Retained earnings balance at June 30, 2019 153,221 (1,454) 151,767
Total stockholders' equity at June 30, 2019 262,570 (1,454) 261,116

Net income (loss) for the three months ended September 30, 2019 $ (12,232) $ (347) $ (12,579)
Retained earnings balance at September 30, 2019 140,989 (1,801) 139,188
Total stockholders' equity at September 30, 2019 250,491 (1,801) 248,690

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
($ in thousands) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ (11,302) $ (852) $ (12,154)
Depreciation and amortization 17,108 109 17,217
Deferred taxes (929) (248) (1,177)
Inventory decrease 1,861 1,937 3,798
Prepaid expenses and prepaid income taxes decrease (increase) 198 (270) (72)
   Net cash provided by operating activities 20,609 676 21,285
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of rental equipment, property and other equipment (53,401) (676) (54,077)
   Net cash used in investing activities (53,571) (676) (54,247)
   Net change in cash and cash equivalents (33,146) — (33,146)

3. Inventory

Our inventory, net of allowance for obsolescence of $37,000 at September 30, 2020 and $24,000 at December 31, 2019, consisted of the following
amounts:

(in thousands)
September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Raw materials - current $ 16,275 $ 19,388
Work-in-process 850 1,692

Inventory - current 17,125 21,080
Raw materials - long term (net of allowances of $37 and $24, respectively) 1,230 1,068

Inventory - total $ 18,355 $ 22,148

Our long-term inventory consists of raw materials that remain viable but that the Company does not expect to sell or use within the year. During
the nine months ended September 30, 2020, there were no write-offs of obsolete inventory against the allowance for obsolescence.